shown in the Schedule, shall be secured by the Collector of Customs in acordance with Part IX of the Customs Act 1966 on those goods entered for home consumption on or after 13 March 1989.

Schedule

Country of Export	Export Prices (FOB)
The Netherlands	NZ\$ 550 per tonne
Belgium	NZ\$ 550 per tonne
Denmark	NZ\$ 550 per tonne

Dated at Wellington this 13th day of March 1989.

DAVID BUTCHER, Minister of Commerce. go4038

Termination of Dumping Investigation

Pursuant to section 11 (1) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988, the Secretary of Commerce hereby gives notice of the termination of the dumping investigation, in respect of a dumping complaint lodged by the New Zealand refined sugar industry against imports of sugar from Papua New Guinea, as described in the Notice of Initiation of Dumping Investigation dated 21 December 1988 and published in the New Zealand Gazette of 12 January 1989.

The Secretary is satisfied, as a result of investigations carried out, that the goods from Papua New Guinea which were under investigation, being sugar imported from Ramu Sugar Ltd. of Papua New Guinea, are not goods in respect of which a determination may be made under the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988 for the reason that the goods produced by the New Zealand industry are not like goods to the said goods from Papua New Guinea, in terms of the definition of "like goods" in section 3 (1) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988. Consequently the New Zealand industry making the dumping complaint is not a producer of like goods for the purposes of the definition of "industry" contained in section 3 (1) of the Dumping and Countervailing Duties Act 1988, and there is therefore insufficient evidence that material injury to a New Zealand industry has been or is being caused or is threatened by means of the importation from Ramu Sugar Ltd. of Papua New Guinea of the goods subject to the investigation.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of March 1989.

A. H. MCPHAIL, for Secretary of Commerce. go4078

Energy

Electricity Act 1968

Notice of Intention to Seek Approval

Take notice that pursuant to section 24c (2) of the Electricity Act 1968, I, Phillip Joseph McCarthy, Acting Secretary of Energy intend to apply 1 month from the date of publication of this notice to the Minister of Energy for approval of the Electrical Code of Practice for the Electrical Safety of Apparatus and Materials—NZ ECP 3: 1989.

Draft copies of the Electrical Code of Practice for the Electrical Safety of Apparatus and Materials—NZ ECP 3: 1989 may be obtained by writing to "ECP 3 draft for comment" care of the Chief Electrical Inspectors Office, Ministry of Energy, P.O. Box 2337, Wellington.

Dated this 13th day of March 1989.

P. J. MCCARTHY, Acting Secretary of Energy. 5CL go4027

Internal Affairs

Local Government Act 1974

Masterton Borough—Masterton County Union Order 1989

> PAUL REEVES, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 13th day of March 1989

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to section 36 of the Local Government Act 1974, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order:

Order

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Masterton Borough—Masterton County Union Order 1989.

(2) Subject to subclause (3) of this clause, this order shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1989.

(3) Those provisions of this order necessary for the appointment of a principal administrative officer shall come into force on the day after the date of publication of this order in the *Gazette*.

2. Constitution—(1) The districts of Masterton Borough and Masterton County are hereby united into one district to be known as the Masterton District (hereinafter referred to as "the new district").

(2) The Masterton Borough Council and the Masterton County Council (hereinafter referred to as "the former authorities") are hereby dissolved.

(3) A council for the new district to be known as the "Masterton District Council" (hereinafter referred to as "the district council") is hereby constituted.

3. Wards—The new district is hereby divided into two wards as follows:

- The Urban Ward, comprising the area of the former Masterton Borough.
- The Rural Ward, comprising the area of the former Masterton County.

4. Membership of District Council—Until the date of the triennial general election of members of local authorities to be held on the 14th day of October 1989:

(1) The Mayor of the former Masterton Borough shall be the Mayor of the new district;

(2) The Chairman of the former Masterton County shall be the Deputy Mayor of the new district;

(3) The district council shall comprise those members of the former authorities holding office immediately prior to the constitution of the new district;

(4) From the date of the triennial general election of members of local authorities to be held on the 14th day of October 1989, the district council shall comprise a Mayor to be elected by the electors of the new district and 15 members as follows:

- (i) 9 members to be elected by the electors of the Urban Ward' $% \left({{{\left[{{{{\bf{n}}_{{\rm{c}}}}} \right]}_{{\rm{c}}}}} \right)$
- (ii) 6 members to be elected by the electors of the Rural Ward.

5. Principal administrative officer—The principal administrative officer of the district council shall be the general manager of the former Masterton Borough Council.